

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ECHEVARRIA, McCALLA, RAYMER,
BARRETT & FRAPPIER, a Florida
general partnership, et. al.,

CASE NO. SC05-564
L. T. CASE NOS. 1D02-4746
1D02-4982

Petitioners,

vs.

BRADLEY COLE, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS BY RESPONDENT,
BRADLEY COLE

THOMAS J. GUILDAY
Fla. Bar No. 180872
CLAUDE W. WALKER
Fla. Bar No. 384641
SHAWN M. HEATH
Fla. Bar No. 255970
Huey, Guilday, Tucker,
Schwartz & Williams, P. A.
1983 Centre Pointe Blvd.
Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32308
(850) 224-7091 - Telephone
(850) 222-2593 - Facsimile

M. STEPHEN TURNER, P. A.
Fla. Bar No. 095691
KELLY OVERSTREET JOHNSON, P. A.
Fla. Bar No. 0354163
DAVID K. MILLER, P. A.
Fla. Bar No. 213128
JENNIFER WINEGARDNER, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 133930
Broad and Cassel
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 681-6810 - Telephone
(850) 681-9792 - Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY..... 16

NO LITIGATION PRIVILEGE ALLOWS
LAWYERS TO KNOWINGLY ATTEMPT TO
CONDITION DEBTORS’ MORTGAGE
REINSTATEMENT RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF
FALSE EXPENSES FOR THE LAWYERS’
OWN PROFIT 16

I. PETITIONERS’ MORTGAGE REINSTATEMENT
LETTER IS NOT A PRIVILEGED
COMMUNICATION IN THE COURSE OF AND
RELATED TO ONGOING LITIGATION 16

II. FALSE OR DECEPTIVE MORTGAGE
REINSTATEMENT LETTERS ARE UNLAWFUL
CONDUCT UNDER FLA. STAT §§ 559.72(9)
AND 501.204..... 21

A. CONSUMER COLLECTION PRACTICES
ACT..... 21

B. DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE
PRACTICES ACT..... 29

C. NO POLICY REASON TO EXEMPT
PETITIONERS..... 30

III.	THE FALSE REINSTATEMENT LETTERS ARE NOT SETTLEMENT OFFERS OR ATTORNEY WITNESS STATEMENTS THAT COULD BE PROTECTED BY THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE.....	35
IV.	THE EXPANDED CLASS DEFINITION IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S ORDER GRANTING REVIEW	40
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agan v. Katzman & Korr P.A., 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	28
Armstrong v. The Rose Firm. P. A., 2002 U. S. Dist. Lexis 4039 (D. Minn. 2002)	37
Beck v. Codilis & Stawiarske P.A., 2000 WL 34490402 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	38, 39
Blevins v. Hudson & Keyse, Inc., 395 F.Supp.2d 662 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	38
Boca Investors Group, Inc. v. Potash, 835 So.2d 273 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	3, 18, 42, 43
Briscoe v. Lahue, 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	37, 38
Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd., 753 So.2d 1219, 1222-23 (Fla. 1999).....	21, 22
Cook v. Balzer Financial Services, Inc., 332 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	22
Davis v. Powertel Inc., 776 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	40
Echevarria, et al. v. Cole, 896 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	11
Echevarria v. Cole, 896 So.2d 773, at 776.....	3
Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc., 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
Fridovitch v. Fridovitch, 598 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	17, 18, 20, 31, 43
Fuller v. Becker & Poliakoff P.A., 192 F.Supp. 2d 1361 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	26, 28
Fuller v. Becker & Poliakoff, 197 F.R.D. 697 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	28

Harris v. Beneficial Finance Co., Inc., 338 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1976) ..	21, 27, 28
Ingalsbe v. Stewart Agency, Inc., 869 So.2d 30 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	19
In re Risk Management Alternatives, Inc. FDCPA Litigation, 208 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	28
Irven v. Dept. of HRS, 790 So.2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	29
Irwin v Mascott, 96 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	28
Jenkins v. Heintz, 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	passim
Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc., 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)	31
Johnson v. Riddle, 305 F.3d 1107, 1117 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	38
Keele v. Wexler, 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	26, 28
Latman v. Costa Cruise Lines N.V., 758 So.2d 699 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) ...	41
Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co., 639 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	3, 16, 18, 42
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	38
Minton v. Shaw, 416 So.2d 3 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	36
Paulemon v. Tobin, 30 F.3d 307, 310 (2d Cir. 1994)	20, 25
Ripley v. Ewell, 61 So.2d 420, 421 (Fla. 1952)	21
Sandlin v. Shapiro & Fishman, 919 F.Supp. 1564 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	26, 34, 36
Schauer v. GMAC, 819 So.2d 809 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	30
Silver v. Levinson, 648 So.2d 240 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	18

Stolicker v. Muller, et al., P. C., 2005 U. S. Dist. Lexis 32404 (W.D. Mich. 2005)	26
Talbott v. GC Services LP, 191 F.R.D. 99 (W.D. Va. 2000)	28
Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co. L.P.A., 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006).....	38
Thinensen v. J. B. C. Legal Group, P. C. 2005 U. S. Dist. Lexis 21637 (d. Minn. 2005)	27
Turner Greenburg Assocs., Inc. v. Pathman, 885 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	41
Tyrell v. Kaye & Assoc., P. A., 2004 U. S. Dist. Lexis 16263 (S. D. Fla. 2004)	20
U.S. v. Cueto, 151 F.3d 620, 631-34 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
Williams v. Edelman, 408 F.Supp. 2d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	26
Williams v. Streeps Music Co., 333 So.2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) 22, 24, 27	
W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers, 696 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	41
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	38

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 501.202	29
Fla. Stat. § 501.203(3).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 501.204 (1997)	1
Fla. Stat. § 501.204 (1).....	29
Fla. Stat. § 501.212	30
Fla. Stat. § 559.55(6)	24

Fla. Stat. § 559.55(7)	24
Fla. Stat. § 559.72	21, 24
Fla. Stat. § 559.72(9) (1997).....	1, 21
Fla. Stat. § 559.77	22, 24, 27
Fla. Stat. § 559.77(5)	34
Fla. Stat. § 559.77(9)	27
Fla. Stat. § 90.408	36
Fla. Stat. § 559.553	23
Fla. Stat. § 559.565(2).....	24
Fla. Stat. § 559.725 (1).....	23

Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1692	24, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1503	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	37
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	29
Fla. Rule App. Pro. 9.030(a)(2)(iv)	42
Laws of Florida Ch. 72-81	23
Laws of Florida Ch. 81-314.....	23
Laws of Florida Ch. 93-275.....	23

Laws of Florida Ch. 2000-206..... 22

Treatises and Other Authorities

Fistos, "Per Se Violations of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act," 76 Fla. Bar Jour. 62, 64 n. 33 (May 2002) 30

Fla. Atty. Gen. Op. 77-32..... 30

Restatement 3d of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 56..... 32

Restatement 3d of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 41 33

Restatement 3d of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 98..... 33

Senate Staff Analysis of CS/SB 94 (Feb. 13, 2001)23, 34
